

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S141519

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MAO HIN,
Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Superior Court of California
San Joaquin County
No. SF090168B
Hon. Bernard J. Garber

FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Donald R. Tickle (SBN # 142951)
909 New Jersey Ave. SE, No. 1118
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 695-9405
dontickle@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Mao Hin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
A. Procedural Background and Prior Briefing.....	6
B. The Status of the Issues in this Court.....	8
II. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Amendment To Section 1170.95 Enacted by S.B. 775 Eliminates The Natural And Probable Consequence Doctrine For Attempted Murder And Permits A Defendant To Present Claims On Direct Appeal That He Was Erroneously Convicted Of Attempted Willful, Deliberate And Premeditated Murder Under That Doctrine.....	10
B. The Prosecution Of Appellant Proceeded In A Way That Permitted An Unlawful Conviction For Attempted Murder Under The Natural And Probable Consequence Doctrine In Violation Of The Standards of S.B. 1437 and S.B. 775.....	15
C. The Prosecution’s Closing Argument And Questions From The Jury Demonstrate A Reasonable Possibility That The Jury Convicted Appellant Of The Attempted Murders Based On Erroneous Jury Instructions On The Natural And Probable Consequence Doctrine And, Therefore, Those Convictions Must Be Reversed.....	18
III. CONCLUSION	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
PROOF OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 50 U.S. 99	9
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	18
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	8
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	13, 17
<i>People v. Bright</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 652	14
<i>People v. Chiu (Chiu)</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155	7, 9, 18, 19
<i>People v. Favor (Favor)</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 868	7, 9, 13, 14
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 961	12
<i>People v. Gentile (Gentile)</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lee (Lee)</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 613	7
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1087	9
<i>People v. Lopez (Lopez)</i> (Cal., S258175)	9
<i>People v. Seel</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 535	14

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733	13, 15
---	--------

Statutes:

Pen. Code, § 21a	13
Pen. Code, § 187	6, 15
Pen. Code, § 188	7, 12, 17
Pen. Code, § 189	7, 12
Pen. Code, § 664	6, 13, 14, 15
Pen. Code, § 1170.95	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1259	8
Pen. Code, § 12022.7	15
Pen. Code, § 12022.53	15

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. IV	6
Cal. Const., art. IV	11

Court Rules:

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204	6
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630	6
U.S.S.C., rule 13.1	12

Other:

CALJIC No. 3.00	16
CALJIC No. 3.01	16
CALJIC No. 3.02	<i>passim</i>
CALJIC No. 8.66	16
CALJIC No. 8.67	17
Senate Bill No. 775 (Stats. 2021, ch. 551)	<i>passim</i>
Senate Bill No. 1437 (Stats. 2018, ch. 1015)	<i>passim</i>
